ORDINANCE 2021 – 39

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH VOGELPOHL FIRE EQUIPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE DECONTAMINATION WASHER FOR THE CITY OF MASON FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has received competitive quotes to purchase a decontamination washing machine for specific firefighting equipment;

WHEREAS, Vogelpohl Fire Equipment quoted the best price for one Solo Rescue Decontamination Washer; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Mason is committed to providing the necessary equipment to improve workplace safety and wishes to continue to minimize the risk of occupational cancer for fire department employees.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City of Mason accepts the quoted price and agrees that Vogelpohl Fire Equipment is the best bidder.

Section 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Vogelpohl Fire Equipment for a sum of up to \$30,000 for one Solo Rescue Decontamination Washer and accessory equipment.

<u>Section 4.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to pay Vogelpohl Fire Equipment a sum not to exceed \$30,000 for said equipment.

<u>Section 5.</u> That this Ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 22nd day of February, 2021.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council

3032166.1